

No. 08-1371

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY CHAPTER OF THE UNIVERSITY  
OF CALIFORNIA, HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW,  
AKA HASTINGS CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

LEO P. MARTINEZ, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF JUSTICE AND FREEDOM  
FUND AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

DEBORAH J. DEWART  
620 E. SABISTON DRIVE  
SWANSBORO, NC 28584  
(910) 326-4554  
debcpalaw@earthlink.net

JAMES L. HIRSEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
505 S. VILLA REAL DRIVE  
SUITE 208  
ANAHEIM HILLS, CA 92807  
(714) 283-8880  
hirsens@earthlink.net

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

February 4, 2010

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICI ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. AS AN EXPRESSIVE ASSOCIATION, CLS MUST CREATE A “VOICE” THAT WILL FAITHFULLY COMMUNICATE ITS MESSAGE. .... 2

    A. The CLS Policy Itself Is Speech--Not Conduct That Can Be Detached From Its Core Message And Subjected To Government Regulation. .... 4

    B. CLS Is Entitled To Participate In The Intellectual Life Of The College. .... 5

        1. CLS Serves The Reasonable Purposes Of Both The Forum And The Policy By Opening Its Meetings And Events To All Students. .... 7

        2. The Nondiscrimination Policy Is Not Viewpoint Neutral Because It Suppresses The Religious Convictions Of CLS. .... 8

    C. It Is Unconstitutional To Require CLS To Forego *Three* Core First Amendment Rights --Association, Speech, And Religion--As A Condition Of Its Participation In A Program Open To Student Groups With Diverse Viewpoints. .... 10

II. PRESERVATION OF CLS'S CORE IDENTITY IS NOT THE ARBITRARY DISCRIMINATION THE SCHOOL POLICY RIGHTLY PROHIBITS. . . . .	12
A. Nondiscrimination Provisions Have Expanded To Cover More Places And Protect More Groups--Complicating The Legal Analysis And Triggering Collisions With The First Amendment. . . . .	14
B. The CLS Mission Necessitates Selection Criteria. . . . .	15
C. The Narrowly Crafted CLS Policy Is Not The Arbitrary, Unreasonable Discrimination The School Policy Rightly Prohibits. . . . .	16
D. The First Amendment Bars Courts From Becoming Entangled In The Relationship Between A Religious Association And Its Leaders. . . . .	17
III. THE LAW SCHOOL'S REFUSAL TO RECOGNIZE CLS VIOLATES ITS OWN POLICY AND THREATENS THE RIGHTS OF ALL STUDENTS. . . . .	20
A. Ironically, The Policy Weakens Constitutional Protection For Everyone--Including The Students The Policy Claims To Protect. . . . .	20
B. Hastings' Application Of The Nondiscrimination Policy Defeats Its Own Purpose. . . . .	22

C. Student Fees May Fund A Wide Variety Of  
Private Student Speech Without Violating  
The First Amendment. . . . . 23

D. Hastings Should Grant Equal Access To All  
Student Organizations, Just As The Law  
Schools In *Rumsfeld* Had To Grant Equal  
Access to Military Recruiters. . . . . 24

CONCLUSION . . . . . 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960) .....	11
<i>Bd. of Comm’rs, Wabaunsee Cty. v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996) .....	11
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Schs. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) .....	9
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000) .....	24
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	12, 14, 20, 21
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) .....	4, 22
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961) .....	3
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000) .....	2, 3
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Kane</i> , No. CV-04-04484-JSW, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27347 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 17, 2006) .....	12
<i>City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984) .....	8

<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. &amp; Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) .....	19
<i>Evans v. Berkeley</i> , 38 Cal. 4th 1 (2006) .....	7
<i>Gay Alliance of Students v. Matthews</i> , 544 F.2d 162 (4th Cir. 1976) .....	20
<i>Gay Lib. v. Univ. of Missouri</i> , 558 F.2d 848 (8th Cir. 1977), cert. denied 434 U.S. 1080 (1978) .....	6, 20, 22
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	7
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972) .....	6, 11, 15, 21, 22
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. U.S.</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964) .....	14
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	9, 14, 16, 19
<i>Hsu v. Roslyn Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 3</i> , 85 F.3d 839 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....	6

<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) .....	6, 8
<i>New York State Club Assn., Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988) .....	12, 17
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	2, 12, 17, 21
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	5, 6, 10, 24
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Inst. Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	2, 5, 11, 24, 25
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	10
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960) .....	5, 6
<i>Souders v. Lucero</i> , 196 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Security Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	13
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	4
<i>United States v. Am. Library Ass’n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003) .....	11

*United States v. O'Brien*,  
391 U.S. 367 (1968) ..... 5

*Washington v. Glucksberg*,  
521 U.S. 702 (1997) ..... 10

*Watson v. Jones*,  
80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872) ..... 18

*Widmar v. Vincent*,  
454 U.S. 263 (1981) ..... 6, 9

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1 ..... 19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., Amend. I ..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jack M. Battaglia, *Religion, Sexual Orientation, and Self-Realization: First Amendment Principles and Anti-Discrimination Laws*, 76 U. Det. Mercy L. Rev. 189 (1999) ..... 3, 18

David E. Bernstein, *Defending the First Amendment From Antidiscrimination*, 82 N.C. L. Rev. 223 (2003) ..... 21, 22, 23

Ira C. Lupu, *Free Exercise Exemption and Religious Institutions: The Case of Employment Discrimination*, 67 B.U. L. Rev. 391 (1987) . 3, 18



Julie Manning Magid and Jamie Darin Prekert, <i>The Religious and Associational Freedoms of Business Owners</i> , 7 U. Pa. J. Lab. & Emp. L. 191 (2005) . . . . .	19
William P. Marshall, <i>Discrimination and the Right of Association</i> , 81 Nw. U. L. Rev. 68 (1986) . .	17
Michael W. McConnell, “ <i>God is Dead and We have Killed Him!</i> ” <i>Freedom of Religion in the Post- Modern Age</i> , 1993 BYU L. Rev. 163 (1993) . . .	15
Shelley K. Wessels, <i>The Collision of Religious Exercise and Governmental Nondiscrimination Policies</i> , 41 Stan. L. Rev. 1201 (1989) . . . . .	18
